
Cost Recovery Fee Schedule 
 

Attachment 1-1 
 

PRODUCT/SERVICE CURRENT RATE DESCRIPTION 

 

COMMENTS 

 

STANDARD COPIES 

8 ½  x 11 up to 11 x 7 

$0.13/ p ($0.26 for 

double- sided) 

All paper copies, 

sized as shown, 

reproduced on a copy 

machine or computer 

printer 

Dept. Regulations 43 

CFR Part 2, Appendix C 

COLOR COPIES 

8 ½ x 11 

8 ½ x 14 up to 11 x 17 

$0.90/p 

$1.50/p 

All paper copies 

reproduced on a color 

copier or color 

computer printer 

Dept. Regulations 43 

CFR Part 2, Appendix C 

NON-STANDARD 

SIZED COPIES 

(Any size larger than 

Standard copies, i.e., 

copies from 2510, 2520 

or 3001 sheet feed 

copier) 

$2.75/p  All paper copies 

sized as shown, 

reproduced 

 

XEROX 2080, 510 DP 

or EQUIVALENT 

COPIES 

$4.20/ p Paper copies 

produced on 24” or 

36’’ roll feed 

 

MICROFILM AND 

APERATURE CARD 

COPIES 

$1.10/p  All paper copies 

produced from 

micrographics reader/ 

printer 

 

RESEARCH/SEARCH 

(include automated data 

compilation, 

manipulation, or 

searching) 

 

(No charge for 

assistance to public -- 

see MS-1271.21 and .22 

for distinction between 

assistance and research) 

$5.85/quarter hour 

 

 

$10.20/quarter hour 

 

 

$14.75/quarter hour 

 

 

No charge if under 

¼ hour search  

  

Clerical (GS-1 

through GS-7) 

 

Professional (GS-8 

through GS-12) 

 

Managerial (GS 13 

and above) 

Total time taken to locate 

a record when such time 

exceeds 15 minutes; 

charge in 15 minute 

increments 

 

 

Rates change on a yearly 

basis based on current 

pay cycle; see 

department regulations 

43 CFR Part 2 Appendix 

C 

 

MICROFICHE 

DUPLICATES 

$0.50/fiche 4 x 6 negative sheet  

MAPS (Published by 

other entities) 

Various Prices Maps produced by 

other agencies or the 

private sector 

Includes USGS maps at 

their established prices 
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Attachment 1-2 
 

 

PRODUCT/SERVICE 

 

CURRENT RATE 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

COMMENTS 

 

MAPS (1:100,000 

Surface and Mineral 

Management Status 

$4.00 (1-49 maps) 

$2.40 (50 or more) 

Volume discount 

applies to same or 

mixed maps titles 

totaling 50 or more 

Volume discount applies 

to maps sold at BLM 

offices or BLM internet 

sites 

MAPS (Published by 

BLM) 

$4/ map All BLM maps sold 

to the public 

 

O&G SALES LIST/ 

GEOTHERMAL 

SALES LIST/ NON 

COMPETITIVE 

LANDS AVAILABLE 

LIST 

$10/ over 250 pages 

$5 up to 250 pages  

Paper copies of either 

Sales or Results list 

Policy set forth by WO 

Fluid Mineral DIV. 

O&G RESULTS LIST 

GEOTERMAL 

RESULTS LIST 

(COMPETITIVE & 

NON-

COMPETITIVE) 

Free for one page. 

$5 for more than 

one page.  

Paper copies of 

results lists 

 

PUBLICATIONS Actual Cost Publications by BLM Includes cost of printing, 

storage and distribution 

only, cannot recover cost 

of product creation 

LR 2000 (LEGACY 

REHOST2000 

REPORTS AND 

OUTPUT) 

$0.75/p  

 

 

$0.13/p 

 

 

 

 

$0.13/p 

+Research time (see 

Research rates) 

 

 

 

Research time (see 

Research rates) + 

cost of media 

Serial Register Pages  

 

 

Standard reports/ 

printouts (other than 

Serial Register Pages) 

 

 

Non-standard 

(specifically 

formatted) 

Reports/printouts 

created by BLM staff 

 

Soft copy (electronic 

media) Outputs 

created by BLM staff 

Adjustments to these 

rates will be made when 

BLM has developed 

more precise fees 

ALL PLOTTER 

PRODUCTS 

$2.50/ 9” length 

 

$5.33/ 9” length 

Paper copies 

 

Mylar copies 

Fee scaled for every 9” 

of length plotted (based 

on the fees for “average” 

plot size of 27 x 32 
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PRODUCT/SERVICE 

 

CURRENT RATE 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

COMMENTS 

 

PATENTS $15/ per patent Paper copy of Patent 

from bound volume 

at ESO only 

 

CERTIFICATION OF 

RECORD 

$0.25/ per 

certification 

 43 U.S.C 1460 

MAILING COSTS Actual Costs of 

special postage 

(overnight, FedEx, 

etc.) plus cost of 

mailing container 

Mailing containers 

such as paperboard 

envelopes, sleeves 

and wallets and 

FedEx mailing if 

necessary 

Charges that exceed the 

cost of first class postage 

$ 3 MINIMUM 

COLLECTION 

At their discretion, 

offices may waive 

Cost Recovery fees 

totaling $3 or less. 

 

 This waiver may be 

applied at the discretion 

of the local office. 

AERIAL  

PHOTOGRAPHY 

DUPLICATES 

Actual cost plus 

$10 service fee 

Paper or digital 

copies from film roll 

negatives  

Cost varies depending on 

product requested; email 

description of product 

needed to 

BLM_LIBRARY@BLM

.GOV with subject line 

as “Aerial Photo 

Request.”  For questions 

call 303-236-6650.   

WEBSITE 

INFORMATION AND 

DATABABSES 

PROVIDED FOR 

THE PUBLIC 

No charge for 

viewing; cost 

recovery rates will 

apply to copies 

requested by the 

public.  

Information and 

databases, such as 

GCDB data or GIS 

data provided on web 

sites for the 

convenience of the 

public 

Offices may elect to 

place publicly available 

databases on websites for 

free public viewing if 

more cost effective than 

handling traditional 

request for information 

REQUEST FOR 

DATA/ 

INFORMATION 

FROM 

MICROCOMPUTERS 

TO OTHER 

COMPUTERS 

Research time (See 

Research Rates) 

(Personnel time 

required to process 

request) + Cost of 

media +$0.13 per 

page (if on paper) 

  

 

mailto:BLM_LIBRARY@BLM.GOV
mailto:BLM_LIBRARY@BLM.GOV
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PRODUCT/SERVICE 

 

CURRENT RATE 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

COMMENTS 

 

EASTERN STATES 

(ES) GENERAL 

LAND OFFICE 

OPTICAL SYSTEM 

(GLO) 

 

GLO retrieval 

 

 

Fax Server Paper 

(Same as Standard 

Copies) 

$2 cost/ query 

session minute 

 

 

 

 

$0.13/p 

 

 

$0.13/p 

  

Compact Discs  Actual Costs may 

vary depending 

mailing container 

Paperboard or other 

type of protective 

envelope is used to 

mail CD.   

Check for quantity 

discounts when ordering 

in order apply discount to 

the public. 

Fax Transmission $1.10/p   

 

 


